

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	PAUL D. CLEMENT
HIRAM SASSER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL BERRY	ERIN E. MURPHY
FIRST LIBERTY	EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
INSTITUTE	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2001 W. Plano Parkway	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 1600	Washington, DC 20005
Plano, TX 75075	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com
JEFFREY PAUL HELSDON	Anthony J. Ferate
THE HELSDON LAW	FERATE PLLC
FIRM, PLLC	4308 Echohollow Trail
1201 Pacific Avenue	Edmond, OK 73025
Suite 600	
Tacoma, WA 98402	

Counsel for Petitioner

June 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	10
C. Ninth Circuit Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Categorical Denial Of First Amendment Protection To Teachers’ “Demonstrative Communication” Cannot Be Reconciled With Decisions From This Court Or Other Circuits	17
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Tinker</i> and a Long Line of School Speech Cases Before and After It	17
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Garcetti</i> , <i>Lane</i> , and Lower Court Decisions Faithfully Applying Them.....	22
II. This An Ideal Vehicle For Addressing This Exceptionally Important Issue	30
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*, No. 16-35801 (Aug. 23, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*, No. 3:16-cv-5694-RBL (Sept. 19, 2016)..... App-54

Appendix C

Relevant Docket Entry, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*, No. 3:16-cv-5694-RBL (Sept. 19, 2016)..... App-90

Appendix D

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, *Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*, No. 16-35801 (Jan. 25, 2018) App-92

Appendix E

Constitutional Provisions Involved App-94
U.S. Const. amend. I..... App-94
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 App-94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	21
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Boulton v. Swanson,</i> 795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.,</i> 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Carollo v. Boria,</i> 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi,</i> 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>Cox v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	20
<i>Flora v. Cty. of Luzerne,</i> 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Freshwater v. Mt. Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 1 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio 2013)	20, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville,</i> 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24

<i>Hysong v. Sch. Dist. of Gallitzin Borough</i> , 30 A. 482 (Pa. 1894).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 28
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , No. 16-1435 (U.S. June 14, 2018).....	20
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205, Will Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18, 26, 27
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	20, 26
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	22, 32
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	22, 32
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21

Other Authorities

- Mark Glander, Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics,
*Selected Statistics From the Public
Elementary and Secondary Education
Universe: School Year 2015-16*
(Dec. 2017), <https://bit.ly/2yLmZd1>..... 31
- Mary-Rose Papandrea, *Social Media, Public
School Teachers, and the First Amendment*,
90 N.C. L. Rev. 1597 (2012)..... 31, 32
